

### OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE UT CHANDIGARH ADDL. DELUX BUILDING, SECTOR-9, CHANDIGARH-160009

### ORDER

Consequent upon the CRU Branch, HAC Branch (dak related SSP/UT) and SSP/Office/Law & Order Branch working under the supervision of SSP/UT, the Central Public Information Officers of the said units, as specified in Annexure-16 vide Rule 4(1)(B) (XVI) of Right to Information Act, 2005, is hereby, designated/updated, as under:-

Name of the Office/ Unit	Rank of officer	Telephone	Appellate	Telephone
	Designated as "Central	Number of	Authority	Number of
	Public Information	CPIO	*	Appellate
	officer"			Authority
CRU Branch	Deputy Superintendent of	7087239007	Senior	0172-
HAC Branch (Dak related	Police/Admn.		Superintendent of	2760001
to SSP/UT)			Police, UT,	pssput-
SSP/Office/ Law & Order	1 <sup>st</sup> Floor, PHQ, Sector-9,		Chandigarh	chd@nic in
	Chandigarh			
			Ground Floor,	
			PHQ, Sector-9,	
			Chandigarh	

Inspector General of Police, UT, Chandigarh.

No. 7645-70 /UT/HAC dated Chandigarh; 12.08.24

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

- 1. All Appellant Authorities
- 2. All CPIOs
- 3. Reader to W/DGP & IGP
- 4 I/C Computer Section (to upload the same on the website of Chandigarh Police and further e-mail ID may also be created for the purpose).



### CHANDIGARH POLICE OFFICE OF THE SENIOR SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE-CUM-1<sup>st</sup> APPELLATE AUTHORITY (UNDER RTI ACT 2005), UT, CHANDIGARH

Appeal Order No. D. 236 - 238 /UT/RTI/SSP, dated: 29.07 2024.

Name of Appellant : Sh. Vineet Gulati,

R/o H.No. 3489, Sector 35-D, Chandigarh Mob. 99880-00005

Date of RTI application : 05.0

05.06.2024

Reply of CPIO

04.07.2024

Date of 1<sup>st</sup> Appeal

05.07.2024

### ORDER

The appellant has preferred online 1<sup>st</sup> appeal bearing No. PODEP/A/E/24/00049 dated 05.07.2024 against the disposal of his online RTI application bearing No. PODEP/R/E/24/00368 dated 05.06.2024 by CPIO/Hqrs with the contentions that requisite information was not provided to him.

### Information sought vide RTI application :-

The appellant vide his RTI application dated 05.06.2024 had sought information on 03 points pertaining to complaint No. PW2022-11386 i.e. name of I/O, certified copy of DDRs & certified copy of enquiry report.

### Comments of CPIO/Hgrs:-

CPIO/Hqrs vide his comments submitted that RTI application of the appellant was received in his for supplying information pertaining to complaint bearing Nos. PW2022-11386. Thereafter, requisite information was obtained from concerned branch (HAC branch) and point-wise reply was provided to the appellant vide letter No. 138/CPIO/Hqrs/Online RTI-24, D-123 dated 04.07.2024.

### Decision :-

I have gone through the contents of RTI application, appeal of the appellant, comments of CPIO/Hqrs vis-à-vis material available on record which revealed that appellant had sought information on 03 points pertaining to complaint No. PW2022-11386 i.e. name of I/O, certified copy of DDRs & certified copy of enquiry report.

In reply, CPIO/Hqrs has provided point wise reply to the appellant.

Now as far as the appeal is concerned, CPIO/Hqrs has stated that requisite information has already been provided to the appellant on requisite 03 points in his earlier RTIs preferred by appellant vide no. 272 & 280/CPIO/-23 dated 13.10.2023

after providing him an opportunity of the inspection of the record. However, appellant has now again sought the same information vide this RTI application. Therefore, CPIO/Hqrs is hereby directed to consider this RTI application as a fresh application and provide the requisite information to him, strictly as per the provisions of RTI Act.

With these observations, instant appeal stands disposed off.

In case, the appellant is not satisfied with the disposal of his appeal, he can file second appeal before the Hon'ble CIC, CIC Bhawan, Baba Gangnath Marg, Munirka, New Delhi - 110067 under the RTI Act within 90 days.

(Kanwardeep Kaur, IPS) Senior Superintendent of Police Union Territory, Chandigarh-cum-1<sup>st</sup> Appellate Authority.

Sh. Vineet Gulati, R/o H. No. 3489, Sector 35-D, Chandigarh Mob. 99880-00005

Copies to :-

1 CPIO/Hqrs Computer Section



### CHANDIGARH POLICE OFFICE OF THE SENIOR SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE—CUM-1<sup>st</sup> APPELLATE AUTHORITY (UNDER RTI ACT 2005), UT, CHANDIGARH

Appeal Order No. D. 233- 235 /UT/RTI/SSP, dated: \$9.07-2024

Name of Appellant : Sh. Harmeet Singh,

R/o Namdhari Gurudwara, Sector 30,

Chandigarh Mob. 97794-45338

Date of RTI application : 20.05.2024

Reply of CPIO : 14.06.2024

Date of 1<sup>st</sup> Appeal : 09.07.2024

### <u>ORDER</u>

The appellant has preferred 1<sup>st</sup> appeal dated 09.07.2024.against the disposal of his RTI application dated 20.05.2024 by CPIO/Hqrs with the contentions that requisite information was not provided to him.

### Information sought vide RTI application:-

The appellant vide his RTI application dated 20.05.2024 had sought information pertaining to complaint No. PW2022-05606 i.e. certified copy of complaint along with all document attached, action taken report and all statements recorded etc.

### Comments of CPIO/Hqrs:-

CPIO/Hqrs vide his comments submitted that RTI application was received in his office to obtain information regarding complaint bearing No. ICMS/2022/05606. Thereafter, requisite information was obtained from I/C HAC who reported that complaint is consigned with HAC Branch and appellant was informed to collect the same. Thereafter, appellant visited the office of the under signed and after the inspection of the file, collected the requisite information in the shape of 58 pages vide letter No. 292/CPIO/Hqrs/RTI-2024 Dated 20.06.2024.

### Decision :-

I have gone through the contents of RTI application, appeal of the appellant, comments of CPIO/Hqrs vis-à-vis material available on record which revealed that appellant had sought information pertaining to complaint No. PW2022-05606 i.e certified copy of complaint along with all document attached, action taken report and all statements recorded etc.

In reply, CPIO/Hqrs has provided requisite information in the shape of 58 pages to the appellant vide letter No. 292/CPIO/Hqrs/RTI-2024 Dated 20.06.2024.

Now as far as the appeal is concerned, CPIO/Hqrs has already provided the sought information to the appellant after giving him opportunity of inspection of file. Hence, no more action is required on this first appeal.

With these observations, instant appeal stands disposed off.

In case, the appellant is not satisfied with the disposal of his appeal, he can file second appeal before the Hon'ble CIC, CIC Bhawan, Baba Gangnath Marg, Munirka, New Delhi - 110067 under the RTI Act within 90 days.

(Kanwardeep Kaur, IPS)
Senior Superintendent of Police
Union Territory, Chandigarh-cum1<sup>st</sup> Appellate Authority.

Sh. Harmeet Singh, R/o Namdhari Gurudwara, Sector 30, Chandigarh Mob. 97794-45338

Copies to:-

1 CPIO/Hqrs

2 Computer Section



# CHANDIGARH POLICE OFFICE OF THE SENIOR SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE-CUM-1st APPELLATE AUTHORITY (UNDER RTI ACT 2005), UT, CHANDIGARH.

1234 D. 230 Appeal Order No.

Name of Appellant

/UT/RTI/SSP, dated: 29.07.2024

Mr. Pritpal Singh R/o H. No. 1240, Sector 49-B, Chandigarh. Mob. 94786-71240

01.03.2024 & 20.05.2024 CPIO/Hqrs Concerned CPIO

13.06.2024 Reply of CPIO

Date of RTI application

24.06.2024 Date of 1st Appeal

### ORDER

The appellant has preferred 1st appeal dated 24.06.2024 against the disposal of his RTI application dated 01.03.2024 & 20.05.2024 by CPIO/Hqrs with the contentions that requisite information was not provided to him.

## Information sought vide RTI application :-

The appellant vide his RTI application dated 01.03.2024 & 20.05.2024 has ICMS/2023/024679 i.e. copy of notices, copy of reports submitted by IO, copy of DDRs etc. sought information on 21 points regarding complaints bearing no. ICMS/2023/023777

### COMMENTS OF CPIO/Hqrs:

dated 20.05.2024 was obtained from I/C HAC who reported that complaints in question Thereafter, appellant visited the office of the under signed and after the inspection of the per the provisions of section 8 (1) (h) of RTI Act. Further, requisite information regarding are now consigned with HAC Branch and appellant was informed to collect the same. file, collected the requisite information in the shape of 79 pages vide letter No. 01.03.2024 & 20.05.2024 were received in his office to obtain the requisite information and both RTI applications were same. Thereafter, requisite information regarding RTI dated 01.03.2024 was obtained from I/C CRU who reported that complaints in question are still under consideration. Hence, sought information was denied to the appellant as CPIO/Hqrs vide his comments submitted that both RTI applications dated 295/CPIO/Hqrs/RTI-24 Dated 13.06.2024.

### DECISION:

that the appellant vide his RTI application has sought information on 21 points regarding appellant, comments of CPIO/Hqrs vis-à-vis material available on record which revealed of RTI application, appeal of the have gone through the contents

complaints bearing no. ICMS/2023/023777 & ICMS/2023/024679 i.e. copy of notices, copy of reports submitted by IO, copy of DDRs etc. CPIO/Hqrs supplied the available information consisting of pages to the appellant after arranging the inspection of the record. In reply,

Now as far as the appeal is concerned, CPIO/Hqrs has already provided the sought information in the shape of 79 pages vide letter No. 295/CPIO/Hqrs/RTI-24 Dated 13.06.2024 to the appellant after providing him an opportunity of the inspection of the record. However, appellant has now raised contentions that incomplete information without any covering letter was provided to the appellant. Therefore, considering the contentions of the appellant and to achieve the objectives of the RTI Act, CPIO/Hqrs is hereby directed to provide an opportunity to inspect the file to the appellant and provide the requisite information to him, strictly as per the provisions of RTI Act.

With these observations, instant appeal stands disposed off.

In case, the appellant is not satisfied with the disposal of his appeal, he can file second appeal before the Hon'ble CIC, CIC Bhawan, Baba Gangnath Marg, Munirka, New Delhi-110067 under the RTI Act within 90 days.

(Kanwardeep Kaur, IPS) Senior Superintendent of Police Union Territory, Chandigarh-cum-

> Mr. Pritpal Singh R/o H. No. 1240, Sector 49-B, Chandigarh. Mob. 94786-71240

Copies to :-

1 CPIO/Hqrs Computer Section.